




November 16, 1993

Joe Velasquez

City Councilmember

City of Cathedral City

P.O. Box 5001

Cathedral City, CA 92235






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-93-299

Dear Councilmember Velasquez:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific pending governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


May you participate in city council decisions concerning the layoff of the former Senior Building Inspector?

CONCLUSION


From the facts you have provided, it would appear that the former Senior Building Inspector is not a "source of income" to you.  Consequently, absent some other disqualifying economic interest as set forth in Section 87103, or some direct financial effect on you personally resulting from city council decisions involving the layoff of the former Senior Building Inspector, you may participate in such decisions.

FACTS


You are a city council member of the City of Cathedral City.  The city council may consider providing a hearing to a city employee who has been laid off as a result of action taken by the city council to abolish the Senior Building Inspector position, rather than the Senior Plans Examiner position, in the Building Division.


The employee who filled the position of Senior Building Inspector position believes that you should not participate in any city council decision concerning his layoff since he has inspected projects in which you and your masonry trade business (a partnership in which you have a 50% ownership interest) have been involved.  The employee contends that you have a conflict of interest, since on one recent project, he did not approve your job on his first visit and he had to come back for reinspection.  You claim that this action resulted in no financial cost to you or your partnership.  However, you acknowledge that if the city decided not to lay off the Senior Building Inspector, you would reconsider conducting business in the city.  Last year you did approximately $100,000 of total business in the city. 


In your letter, you state that the city decided to abolish the position of Senior Building Inspector, rather than the Senior Plans Examiner, for reasons unrelated to the inspection by the Senior Building Inspector on your projects.  Specifically, you state that a large number of building contractors spoke to the city council in favor of retaining the Senior Plans Examiner position because of his outstanding service to business people, especially the Hispanic citizens of the city.  

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:



(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.



(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.



(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.



(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.



(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


Section 87103.


From the facts you have provided, you have not received any income from the former Senior Building Inspector.  Thus, under the Act, the former Senior Building Inspector is not a "source of income" to you.  


Consequently, absent some other disqualifying economic interest as set forth in Section 87103, or some direct financial effect on you personally resulting from city council decisions involving the layoff of the former Senior Building Inspector, you may participate in such decisions.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell






General Counsel






By:
Deanne Stone







Senior Commission Counsel
